
 

 

 
     SEC/SE/477   February 13, 2025 

 
 

1. The Dy. Manager (Listing) 
BSE LIMITED 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai 400 001 
(Scrip Code: 515145) 

 

2. The Manager, Listing Department 
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., 
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051 
(Scrip Code: HINDNATGLS) 

 
3. The Secretary 

The Calcutta Stock Exchange Ltd., 
7, Lyons Range, Kolkata-700 001 
(Scrip Code: 10018003) 

 
      Dear Sir(s)/Madam, 

 
 
Sub: Submission of Integrated Filling (Financial) for the Quarter and Nine Months 

ended 31st December, 2024 
 
Pursuant to SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated 31st 
December, 2024, read with BSE Circular No. 20250102-4 and NSE Circular No. 
NSE/CML/2025/02 dated 2nd January, 2025, we are submitting herewith the Integrated 
Filing (Financial) for the Quarter and Nine Months ended 31st December, 2024. 
 
The same will be also available on the website of the Company at www.hngil.com. 
 
Kindly take the above on your records. 
 
Thanking you, 

 
Yours faithfully, 
For Hindusthan National Glass & Industries Limited 
 
 
 
(Alok Taparia) 
Authorized Signatory 

 

Encl: as above 
  

http://www.hngil.com/


 

 

 

FORMAT FOR QUARTERLY INTEGRATED FILING (FINANCIAL) 

 

A. FINANCIAL RESULTS 

 

The financial results are the same as filed by the Company with the stock exchanges on 
February 11, 2025, a copy of which is attached herewith as “Annexure A”.  

 

B. STATEMENT ON DEVIATION OR VARIATION FOR PROCEEDS OF PUBLIC ISSUE, 

RIGHTS ISSUE, PREFERENTIAL ISSUE, QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONS PLACEMENT ETC. 

 

      Not Applicable.  

 

C. FORMAT FOR DISCLOSING OUTSTANDING DEFAULT ON LOANS AND DEBT 
SECURITIES 

 

The outstanding default on loans and debt securities as of 31st December 2024 is attached 
as “Annexure-B”.  

 

D. FORMAT FOR DISCLOSURE OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (APPLICABLE 
ONLY FOR HALF-YEARLY FILINGS i.e., 2ND AND 4TH QUARTER) 

 

The related party transactions are required to be submitted on a half-yearly basis. Hence, 
not Applicable for the quarter ended December 31, 2024. 

 

E. STATEMENT ON IMPACT OF AUDIT QUALIFICATIONS (FOR AUDIT REPORT WITH 
MODIFIED OPINION) SUBMITTED ALONG WITH ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL 
RESULTS (STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED SEPARATELY) (APPLICABLE ONLY 
FOR ANNUAL FILING i.e., 4TH QUARTER) 

 

Not Applicable for the quarter ended December 31, 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



HINDUSTHAN NATIONAL GLASS & INDUSTRIES LIMITED

REGISTERED OFFICET 2 RED CROSS PLACE, KoLKATA - 700001
ClNr L2 6 1 0gWB 19 46PLCol329 4

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FORTHE QUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2OZ4

ln

Year EndedNine Months EndedQuarter Ended
3l-L2-2024 31-12-2023 3L-O3-202430-o9-2024 3l-72-20233t-12-2024

Unaudited AuditedUnaudited
Particulars

1,93,050.89

4,0!2.n

2,55,235.20

6,623.70
43,445.23

622.0O

67,743.26

833,13

1,40,540.55

1,833.75
47,734.56

577.72
2.61.858.901.42.374.30 1,97,053.0042.377,68 44,067.23 62,576,39

39,02r.77
(2,0s3.s8)

75,426.20

5A,893.74

133.94

5,773.44

20,056,91

63,014.30
(72,27s.461

\8,432.44

76,882.99

337.92

6,856,33

24,!23.52

77,935.43
(s,oe7.27)

23,659.27

98,068.49

434.74

8,808.68

3r,642.74

77,2!2.5r
r,758.47

4,800.82

77,253.77

2.56

7,924.12

6,651,90

13,459.10
(s,142.03)

5,r54.07

20,424.46

70.1,0

1,916.33

6,997.31

19,103.04

{4,616.93)
6,272.75

26,647.53

61,62

2,263,29

8,436.95

2.35.452.0858.108.26 7.37,252.4 7,77,372,4443,004.49 42,879.34

26.406.325,12X.90 19,590.52t692.811 L,787.49 4,46A.13

10,158,23

19.690.52 76,248.594,468,13 s,121.90(692.81) L,ta7,89

(88.8s)(66.67) 31.90
122.22], 122.23" 10.63

31.90 (88.8910.53 (66.67)122.221 (22.23t,

16,337.484.457.50 5,188.57 19,658.62(670.s! L,2L0,X2

284.97

{88.89)
(34.08)

10.63

213.69
(65.67)

1702.2s)
31.90

77.23

122.22)

71.23

122.23)
147.O2 (70.3s) 195.0249.01 49,00 (23.4s1

79,s88.27 16,533.s0L,259,12 4,434.05 5,335.59(621.s8)

7,79r.01

27.95

8.95.53,565

7A.24

8.95,53,565

7,79r.O7
(85,020.38)

7,797.07

{0.7s)

8.95.51.565

r,79!.01

1.35

8.95.53.565

7,79r.07

4.98

8.95.53.565

s.19

7,797.O7

8,95,53,565

lncome

l. Revenue from Operations

ll. Other lncome

lll, Total lncome {l+ll}
Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed

changes in lnventories of Finished Goods and Work-ln-Progress

Employee Benefjts Expense

Power and Fuel Expense

Finance costs

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses

Other Expenses

V. Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional ltem and Tax (lll-lv)

lx. Profit/ (toss) for the Period/ Year after Tax (Vll-Vlll)

Items that wlll not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Re-measurement Gains/ (Losses) on Defined Benefit Plans

lncome Tax relating to the above

total other Comprehensive lncome for the Period/Year

Xl. Total Comprehenslve lncome for the Period / Year (lx + X) (ComprisinE
profit/(Loss) and other comprehensive lncome for the Period/Year)

Paid-up Equity share capital (Face Value Per share < 2/-)

Other Equity

xll. Earnings per Equity share (EPS)

(1) Basic & Dlluted (not annualised for the quarter and nine months in <)

lV. Total Expenses

Vl. Exceptional ltems

Vll. Profit/ (Loss) before Tax (v-vl)

fotal Tax Expense

X. Olher Comprehenslve lncome

Vlll. Tax Expense:

(1) current Tax

{2) Deferred Tax

Weighted Average Number of Shares

(1) Basic & Diluted

sA NJ AY ?i'^l:il);Silii,i/

SOMANY?;I1;3':,'#
tNDRANtL ",,j3';ii{,i'2ffi1'J,,,,,

cHo u D H u RY ?;:Xj?T,""il

                 Annexure A 



Partlculars Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended

31.12-2024 30-o9-2024
"1-12-2023

3t-t2-2024 3t-\2-2023 3r-o3-2024

Net worth (< in lakhs)

Debt equity ratio*
Debt service coverage ratio (DSCR)

lnterest service coverage ratio {ISCR)

Outstanding Redeemable Preference Share (Quantity & Value)

Capital Redemption Reserve/Debenture Redemption Reserve

Net Profit After Tax (< in lakhs)

Earning Per share (in < )

Current Ratio (Current Assets,/Current Liabilities)

LongTerm Debt to Working CaPital

Bad Debts to Account Receivable Ratio (Bad DebtsArade Receivable)

Current Liability Ratio (Current Liabilities/ Total Liabilities)

Total Debts to Total Assets (Borrowingsfotal Assets)

Debtors Turnover (sale of Finished Goods/Average Debtors)

lnventory Turnover (Sale of Finished Goods/Average lnventory)

operating Margin (%) ({EBIT and exceptional item less other

income)/revenue from operations)

Net Profit Margin {%} {Net Profit for the period/Revenue from Operations)

lr),6,24o.6U
{2,s1)

NA

NA

{670.se)
(0,7s)

0.39

(o.o3l

{o.o2l

1.00

0.77

1.66

0.78

\7,7s,627.52)
(2.e3)

NA

NA

7,2rO.r2

1.35

0.38

0.01

0.03

1.00

0.77

1.66

0.84

(1,18,246.0s)

12.82)

1.00

0.76

1.85

1.16

NA

NA

4,451.50

4.98
o.34

0,06

0.07

{1,16,240.61)
(2.s1)

NA

NA

5,188.57

5.79

0.39

1.00

0.77

4.96

2.72

0.02

0.04

(1,18,246.0s)

12.82],

19,658.62

NA

NA

0.34

1.00

0.76

3.92

0.08

0.10

11,27,292.51)
(2.121.

1.00

o.7a

8.43

5.49

0.08

0.06

16,337.48

NA

NA

78.24

0.36

HINDUSTHAN NATIONAL GLASS & INDUSTRIES LIMITED

REGISTERED OFFICET 2 RED CROSS PLACE, KOLKATA ' 700001
CINr L26109W81946PLCO73294

Notes:

As required by Clause 52(4) of the Listing Obligation5 and Disclosure Requirements Regulations 2015, given below are the details pertaining to the Company:

The Hon,ble National Company Law Tribunal {NCLT), Kolkata Bench, vide its order dated October 21, 2021 had admitted the Company for jnitiation of Corporate

lnsolvency Resolution process (ClRp) under the lnsolvency and Bankruptcy Code,2016 {lBC) ("the Code") and appointed Mr' Girish Siriram Juneja having Registration nor

tBBt/tpA-001/tp-p009gg/20I7-t}/f:1646 as the lnterim Resolution Professional. ln an appeal filed by the promoters with the Hon'ble National company Law Appellate

Tribunal (NCLAT), New Delhi opposing the admission of the Company to lnsolvency, the Hon'ble NCLAT New Delhi stayed the Constitution of the Committee of Creditors

of the Company {CoC) by its order dated October 28, 2021. Subsequently, NCLAT vide its order dated January 18, 2022, vacated the stay on the formation of CoC

Thereafter at the 1st N4eeting of the CoC held on January 28,2022, lhe evoting results of which concluded on February 9, 2022, the lnterim Resolution Professional Mr'

Girish Siriram luneja was appointed as the Resolution Professional (RP) and he has been since supported by EY Restructuring LLP in the CIRP as the lnsolvencv Professional

Entity.

As per the provision of the code, the RP had initiated the resolution process for the company. On october 28, 2022, the resolution plan submitted by AGI Greenpac

Limited (Act) had been approved by the coc following which the RP had filed the plan for approval with the Hon'ble NCLT, Kolkata Bench on November 05, 2022 Upon

challenge, inter alia, to the approval of the resolution plan by the CoC and the consequent approval to the proposed combination between AGI and the Companv, subject

to the voluntary modification proposed, the Hon'ble NCLAI New Delhi Bench dismissed such appeal(s) upon contest.

Upon further challenge and following the judgment dated 29.OL.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of lndia, it has set aside the approval granted by the CoC to

the AGI Greenpac Resolution plan. The said judgment has directed that the rights of all stakeholders shall be restored as per status quo ante, prior to the approval of the

resolution plan by the CoC on 28.10.2022, The judgment has further directed that the CoC shall reconsider INSCO'S Resolution Plan and any other resolution plans which

possessed the requisite CCI approval as on 28.10.2022 i.e. the date on which is the CoC voted upon the submitted resolution plans

The above financials results of the company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024 have been extracted from the unaudjted financial statements and

prepared in accordance with lndian Accounting Standards (lnd-As) as notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (lndian Accounting

Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time. These financial results have been prepared by the management and reviewed by the Audit committee and

approved in the meeting of Directors chaired by RP on February 77, 2025. Ihe RP has relied upon the assistance provided by the members of the Audit Committee in

review of the financial results and also relied upon certifications, representations and statements made by Directors of the Company in relation to these financial results'

As authorised, one of the Directors has signed the financial results and the RP has taken on record the said statement of financial results only to the limited extent of

discharging the powers of the Board of Directors of the Company which has been conferred upon him in terms of provisions of Section 17 of the Code The Statutory

Auditors of the company have carried out the limited review of the aforesaid results in accordance with R€gulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia

results are available on the w€bsite of Stock Exchanges, i.e. www,bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com, www.cse-india.com and js also available on Company's website i e'

www.hngil.com.

Exceptional items for the year ended March 31., 2024 represent the amount of loss incurred due to fire at the manufacturing facility of the company at Sinnar, Malegaon,

Maharashtra on December 29,2023. The fire caused severe damages to various property, plant and equipment and work in progress, resulting in disruptions in the day-to

day operations and suspension of the manufacturing process. The Company is adequately covered with an lndustrial All Risk lnsurance Policy, which includes coverage on

reinstatement value of the damage and also includes Business lnterruption Loss, Accordingly, the Company had sent the intimation to the insurance company which has

appointed a surveyor to assess the extent of loss incurred. Pending the final estimate of the loss by the surveyor, provision of < 10,158.23 Lakhs (< 9,969 57 lakhs on

account of property, plant and equipment, I 152.96 lakhs on account of molten glass as work in progress and { 35.70 lakhs on account of some spares) damaged due to

in this regard will be given effect to on determinatlon of amount thereof. Amount of claim made in this respect will be accounted on ascertainment and acceptance by the

lnsurance Company.

Dioitallv sioned

SANJAY uvinr.rief
SOMANY

SOMANY Date: 2025.02.1 1

16:11:41 +05'30'

TNDRANIL lnjS';xli,i'n""oou
CHOUDHUfl cuouoHuRv

Y oha/6loiltl
[" Ace it" ' '

Equity Ratio = Debt/ Equity {* The Debt Equity Ratio has been shown as negative as the denominator is

= Profit before Depreciation, lnterest and Tax (PBDIT)/(lnterest Expense on Long Term Debt + Principal

in negative.)

Repayment pertaining to Long Term Debt)

= PBDIT/lnterest Expense

= Long Term Borrowings + Short Term Borrowings + Current Maturities of Long Term Borrowings + Lease Liabilities (Long Term)

= Total Equity - Revaluation Reserve {Net of Depreciation) - capital Reserve

Date: 2025.02.1 I
I 6:39:42 +05'30'



HINDUSTHAN NATIONAL GLASS & INDUSTRIES LIMITED

REGTSTERED oFFIcEr 2 RED cRoss PLACE, K0LKATA'700001
ClNr LZ61 09W819 46PLCO 7329 4

S The Company has one operating business segment viz. lvlanufacturing and Selling of Container Glass Bottles and all other activities are incidental to the same'

6 During March 2019 to September 2021, State Bank of lndia, the lead banker, had appropriated a sum of < 55,002 lakhs out of promoter contribution, internal accruals and

the cut back for repayment to the lenders of the consortium. The Company has adjusted the same with the principal obligation of the debt Due to the said adjustment

with the principal amount, interest amounting to { 3,829,72 lakhs (including { 1,281.21 Lakhs for the current quarter) and 1 26,851.56 Lakhs for the nine months ended

December 31, 2024 and cumulative till date has not been recognized respectively

7 During the previous years, some of the lender had sold the pledged equity shares of the company held by M/s ACE Trust & M/s HNG Trust in which the Company have

sole beneficial interest and the same has been adjusted towards the principal obli8ation of the debt. As on date an aggregate amount of I 1,716-89 lakhs has been

adjusted against principal obligation of debt with credit to corresponding credit to Capital Reserve. During the cuffent year, it has come to the knowledge of the company

that some additional pledged shares has been sold/transferred by the lender. The company has requested additional documents regarding the transaction from the

lender, and pending the receipt of the documents, no adjustments in the books of account has been given in the current quarter'

B As per the lBC, the Rp had received, collated, and verified the claims submitted by the creditors of the Company till October 03, 2022 The RP received claims amounting

to<3,54,347 lakhs from financial creditors {includlng < 20,838 lakhs from unsecured financial creditors) and after verification admitted a sum of I 3,54,331 lakhs

(including < 20,838 lakhs from unsecured financial creditors) as claims of financial creditors against the book balance of I 3,10,0L2 lakhs and remaining amount of < 16

lakhs had been rejected. Further, Rp had received claims from the various classes of operational/ other creditors totalling to { 29,551 lakhs out of which claims amounting

to{5,327lakhswasrejectedandclaims of<24,224lakhswereadmittedagainstthecompanyaspertheprovisionsoftheCode Pendingreconciliationoftheclaims

admitted with the outstanding liabilities as per the books of accounts, the impact thereof against such claims, if any, that may arise has not been considered in the

preparation of the aforesaid financial results as on December 31, 2024, Subsequently, few more claims/ demands have been received from operational creditors upto

December 31, 2024. Pending the outcome of various judicial applications at different forums, the same has not been accounted for in the books of accounts'

9 The finance cost on borrowing (including Non - Convertible Debenture issued by Company) has been calculated and accounted only till October 21, 2021 (CIRP Date) and

accordingly no further provision including for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024 has been done. The total amount of interest which has not

recognized for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024 amounts to < 74,g4g,37 lakhs (including < 5,024,85 Lakhs for the current quarter) and thereby

accumulated interest amounting to 1 63,723.15 Lakhs till date has not been recognized.

10 Outstanding ECB borrowing (as per books) of USD 641,27 lakhs as on December 31, 2024 has been continued to be reinstated at an exchange rate of { 74 7635 per USD

being rate as prescribed in www.fbil,org.in as on October 21, 2021 being CIRP Date.

L7 ln consonance with the stipulations contained in section 14 of the code, a moratorium has been declared vide the order dated october 21, 2021 passed bv the Hon'ble

NcLT, Kolkata Bench, inter alia, prohibiting the followingi

a. The institution of suits or continuation of pending suits or proceedings against the corporate Debtor (the company) including execution of any judgement, decree or

other in any court of law, tribunal, arbitration panel or other authority;

b. Transferring, encumbering, alienating or disposing of by the corporate Debtor any of its assets or any legal right or beneficial interest therein;

c. Any action to foreclose, recover or enforce any security interest created by the corporate Debtor in respect of its property including any action under the Securitization

and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Securjty lnterest Act 2002;

d. The recovery of any property by an owner or lessor where such property is occupied by or in the possession of the Corporate Debtor'

12 The company has been legally advised that interest on overdue outstanding balances of Micro and Small Enterprises (MSE) as on october 21, 2021 (clRP Date) is not

payable. Accordtngly , < t,g2S.S2 lakhs provided in this respect till March 31, 2023 has been written back in the quarter ended lune 30, 2023 and included under other

income. Further no such interest has been recognized on aforementioned overdue outstanding balances including for the quarter and nine months ended December 31,

2024. The amount payable to the MSE for the above period shall be dealt as such in terms of the Resolution Plan pending approval as on this date with Hon'ble NCLT,

Kolkata Bench.

13 The Company has been admitted for initiation of CIRP process under the IBC code and accordingly the Company has been granted a moratorium from paying off the debts

till the approval of resolution plan. Debentures being part ofthe same, is also not payable in terms ofthe said resolution.

74 ln terms of the provisions of regulations 54(2) of SEBI (LODR) Regulation, Non-Convertible Debentures lssued to LIC of lndia are secured by first charge ranking pari-passu

on all immovable properties by way of equitable mortgage and hypothecation of all moveable properties both present and future of the Company

15 The Company had reported losses in earlier years. Hence, the net worth of the company has been eroded. There is strain on the working capital and operations of the

company and it is undergoing significant financial stress. As stated in Note No. 2, CIRP process was initiated in respect of the Company w e.f october 21, 2o2I'The

company has assessed that the use of the going concern assumption is appropriate in the circumstances, pending the clRP process and these financial results have

therefore been prepared on a going concern assumption considering the following :

a) The Code requires the RP to, among other things, lun the company as a going concern during clRP

b) The Rp, in consultation with the CoC, in accordance with the provisions of the Code, is making all endeavours to run the Company as a going concern along with the

assistance of the management of the company considering the future business outlook and the continuity in the operations of the company

16 As a part of the ClRp, the Rp had appointed BDO lndia LLP for conducting transactjon audit as per section 43, 45, 50 and 66 of the Code The RP has filed an application

under section 66 of the code with the Hon'ble NCLT, Kolkata Bench and the matter is pending for decision till this date.

17.1 The amount repaid to lenders (as mentioned in note no.6) and/ or recovered by them in€luding executing securities etc. {as mentioned in note no.7), have been adjusted

against principal amount outstanding. The amount payable to the lenders in respect of outstanding amount including interest there against is subject to confirmatlon and

determination and consequential reconciliation thereof .

SANJAY ?i'^i:iy;Silil,7

SOMANY ?;ff:T,:li,I

DigitallY signed bY

INDRANIL TNDRANTL

CHOUDHURY

CHOU DH U RY out", zozs.oz.t t
l6:40:05 +05'30'

. .,,t.,i-ii',:,

(:\rrfr-
cfrl.!fii 'l



HINDUSTHAN NATIONAL GLASS & INDUSTRIES LIMITED

REGISTERED OFFICE: 2 RED CROSS PLACE, KOLKATA - 700001
ClNr L26109W81946PLCO13294

17.2 Certain debit and credit balances including borrowings and interest thereupon, clearing account {other than inter-unit balances), trade and other receivables and

individual details and balances and confirmation thereof including in line with the CIRP as mentioned in note no. 8 above.

1B Adjustments/ impact if any, in respect of 17.I & 17.2 above will be recognized along with other impacts of the resolution plan on approval bv the Hon'ble NCLT and

determination of the amount thereof and will then be given effect to in the books of accounts.

19 There are indicators present in the company both internal and external for impairment testing. During the previous year, company had appointed an external agencY for

impairment and based on the outcome of the report of the external agency, pending updation thereof, no lmpairment was envisaged in value of property, plant and

equipment and as such no adjustment in this respect was done in the books of account

20 The company secretary ofthe Company has resigned w.e.f, January 31, 2025 and the company is in the process of appointing a new company secretary'

27 Figuresofthepreviousperiod/yearhavebeenregrouped/re-arrangedwhereverconsiderednecessarytomakethemcomparablewiththoseofcurrentperiods'figures'

For HINDUSTHAN NATIONAL GTASS & INDUSTRIES LIMITED For HINDUSTHAN NATIONAI GTASS & INDUSTRIES tlMlTED
TAKEN ON RECORDS

SANJAY

SOMAN
Y
sanjay Somany
(Director)

DIN:00124538

Date: February 11,2025

Place : New Delhi

(Power ofthe Board are suspended trom the lnsolvency Commencement date)

Digitally signed by

Digitally signed
by SANJAY

SOMANY

Dater2025.02.1 I
'16:10:40 +05'30'

GIRISH

SIRIRAM

JUNUA

Digitallyslgned
byGlRlsH
SIRINAM.JUNEJA

Datei 2025.02.11

l6t4:33 +05'30'

Bimal Kumar Garodia

President and chief Financial officer

Glrlsh slrlram Junela

(Resolution Professional)

Date: February 11, 2025

Place:Mumbai

INDRANIL TNDRANTL

CHOUDHURY
CHOU DH URY ort"' zozs.oz.t t

16:40:25 +05'30'

' .-.rll'. 1+.
- i \'.it l-- \iii\:: I r .li;,'. .'ll..\

\1_
:':!o,'_-



LODHA & CO ttP
Esplanade Mansion
14, Government Place East, Kolkata
West Bengal700069

LIP Regn. No. ACE-5752

JKVS&CO
5A, Nandlal Jew Road

Kolkata - 700026
West Bengal

lndependent Auditors' Review Report on the Unaudited Financial Results of Hindusthan National Glass &
lndustries Limited for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024 pursuant to the Regulation 33

of the Securities & Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,

2015, as amended

The Resolution Professional
Hindusthan National Glass & lndustries Limited
(A Company under Corporate lnsolvency Resolution Process vide NCLT Order)

lP Registration No.: lBBl/lPA-001/lP-P00999 I 20t7 -LBl t1646

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results of Hindusthan National

Glass & lndustries Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") for the guarter and nine months

ended December 31, 2024 attached herewith (hereinafter referred to as "the Statement"). The Statement

has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia

(Listinc Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 201.5, as amended from time to time
(hereinafter referred to as the "SEBI Regulations"). We have stamped and initialed the Statement for
identification purpose only.

2. ThisStatement,whichistheresponsibilityoftheCompany'sManagementandapprovedbytheResolution
Professional in the Meeting of Directors held on February Lt,2025 as stated in Note No. 3 of the Statement,

has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the lndian

Accounting Standard 34 "lnterim Financial Reporting" ("lnd AS 34"), notified under section 133 of the

Companies Act, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") read with relevant rules issued there under from

time to time and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia and in compliance with Regulation

33 of the SEBI Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our

review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE)

2410 "Review of lnterim Financial lnformation performed by the lndependent Auditor of the Entity", issued

by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia (hereinafter referred to as "the lCAl"). This standard

requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement

is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to enquiries of company personnel and

analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. We draw attention to the followings:

a. Refer note no. i,5 of the Statement, which states that the company has accumulated losses, and its net

worth has been eroded. The company has incurred losses in the earlier period(s), the company's

current liabilities exceeds its current assets, and the company has a high debt-equity ratio (Debt being

<2,26,369,04 lakhs and Equity being t (77,893.69\ lakhs) as at December 3t,2024.ln our opinion,

based on the above, the company does not appear to be a going concern. ln view of the Supreme

Court's order dated January 29,2025, which has directed CoC to reconsider the alternative resolution
plans as stated in Note No. 2 and pending the next course of action of the CoC, we are unable to
comment on the current status of the Company.

b. Refer note no. L6 of the Statement, regarding initiation of Corporate lnsolvency Resolution Process

("ClRP") and appointment of transactional auditors by the RP for conducting the transaction audit as

per section 43 to 50 and 66 of the lnsolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as

"the Code"). The transaction auditors vide their report dated September 09,2022 has identified certain

transactions to be classified under section 66 of the Code and accordinglythe RP has filed an application

under section 66 of the Code with the NCLT, the final decision and outcome thereof as such is pending

as on the date. Thereby, future course of action and impact on this being dependent on the decision of
the NCLT presently cannot be commented upon by us.

INDRANIL
CHOUDHU
RY

Digitally signed by
INDRANIL
CHOUDHURY
Date:2025.02.1 1

16:41 :'l 7 +05'30'



LODHA & CO LtP
Esplanade Mansion
14, Government Place East, Kolkata
West Bengal700069
LLP Regn. No. ACE-5752

JKVS&CO
5A, Nandlal Jew Road

Kofkata -700026
West Bengal

c. Refer note no. 9 of the Statement, regarding non-accounting of interest amounting to { 63,723.15 lakhs
(< 5,024.85 lakhs and < 14,949.37 lakhs for the current quarter and the nine months ended

respectively) as calculated by the company on outstanding borrowings (including Non-Convertible
Debentures) post initiation of Corporate lnsolvency Resolution Process ('CIRP') with effect from
October 21,2021 under Section 14 of the Code.

d. Refer note no. 6 of the Statement, regarding appropriation of payments made by the Company during
the period March, 2019 to September, 2021 by the Lead Banker against outstanding loans and
adjustments by the management and non-accounting of interest on the said amount post
appropriation date. ln the absence of any balance confirmation from the lenders and consequent
reconciliation with the outstanding balances, impact thereof, if any, on the reported figures, cannot be

ascertained. Also refer note no. 7 of the Statement regarding adjustment of the sale consideration of
the pledged shares invoked bythe lenders on the similar line as above. Further, refer note no.8 of the
Statement regarding the pending reconciliations of admitted claims of financial creditors, operational
creditors and others with the books of accounts, impact if any that may arise has not been ascertained
and/ or considered in the preparation of the Statement for the quarter and nine months ended
December 31,2024.

e. Refer note no. 12 of the Statement regarding non ascertainment of interest on the principal overdue
outstanding balance of Micro and Small Enterprises as on October 21,2021. (CIRP Date) for the period
till date as required to be provided under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act,
2006.

f. As stated in note no. 10 of the Statement, the company has restated the ECB borrowings of USD 64L.27
lakhs at foreign currency exchange rate of Rs. 74.7635 per USD as on October 2L, 202L (date of
initiation of CIRP) as against exchange rate of { 85.6232 per USD as on December 3L, 2024 and thereby
the exchange loss of < 6,963.97|akhs (including { 1,176.34|akhs and <!,442.40|akhs forthe current
quarter and the nine months ended respectively) have not been recognized in the books of accounts,
lnterest outstanding on the said ECB borrowings amounting to USD t2O.3O lakhs has also not been
restated, and the impact of the same is currently not ascertainable.

g. < 1,238.42 lakhs were set aside in FY 2019-20 by the Members of the Lenders' Consortium towards
corpus fund for meeting legal expenses, out of which, claim amounting to <13L.24 lakhs have been
accounted for based on the details submitted by the lead bank in earlier years, however proper
supporting, documents etc. from the bank are not available. The remaining amount of { 1,107.18 lakhs
is lying unadjusted in the books of accounts as on December 31, 2024,which is subject to confirmation
from the bank.

h. Refer note No. L8 of the Statement, regarding non-reconciliation of certain debit and credit balances
with individual details and confirmations etc. Adjustments/ impact if any, as stated in the said note
including those arising on approval of the resolution plan pending ascertainment thereof has not been
given effect to in the Statement.

lmpact with respect to point no. (c) to (h) are currently not ascertainable pending approval of resolution
plan and complotion of CIRP ltroccsc.

5. Based on our review conducted as stated in para 3 above, except for the matters described in Para 4 above,
nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited
financial results read with notes thereon, prepared in accordance with aforesaid lndian Accounting
Standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies generally accepted in lndia, has not
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI Regulations,
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

I NDRAN I L 
i'nl-3';Xl{,1'n""0 

ou

CHOUDH[,f cHouoHunY tRY ?;113:T,"1lt t{



LODHA & CO tLP
Esplanade Mansion
14, Government Place East, Kolkata
West Bengal 700069

LLP Regn. No. ACE-5752

For Lodha & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 301051E/ E300284

tNDRANtL Ri3[xii,i'il""1'J,,-,
c H o U D H U RY ?;;"i i!'j.',',#

lndranil Chaudhuri
Partner
Membership No.058940
UDI N : 250589408MM lQC8822

Place: Kolkata
Date: February tL,2025

6. Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to note no. 4 of the Statement, which describes the impact of fire in the Company's

Sinnar Unit in the previous financial year 2023-24 causing severe damage to various property, plant and

equipment, work-in-progress and spares etc. disrupting the day-to-day operations of the Unit. Our

conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

JKVS&CO
5A, Nandlal Jew Road

Kofkata -700026
West Bengal

FoTJKVS&CO
Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 318086E

U Dl N: 25058756BMNQSS3096

{f t@-

Ajay Kumar
Partner

Membership No.058756

Place: Kolkata
Date: February tl,2025



 

 

 

 

Annexure-B 

 
Disclosure as on quarter and nine months ended 31.12.2024:- 

 

Sl 
No. 

Particulars Rs. In Crores 

1 Loans/ revolving facilities like cash credit/ Interest from banks / financial 

institutions 

A Total amount outstanding as on date 2894.09 

B Of the total amount outstanding, amount of defaults as 
on date 

2894.09# 

2 Unlisted debt Securities i.e., NCDs and NCRPS 

A Total amount outstanding as on date 118.62 

B Of the total amount outstanding, the amount of default 
as on the date  

118.62 

3 Total Financial Indebtedness of the listed entity 
including short-term and long-term debt 

3012.71* 

 
# The entire borrowing facilities from the Lenders had been recognized as default along 
with accrued Interest, since all the lenders had filed their claim with the Resolution 

Professional. 
 
* The Company has not provided interest on loans from financial creditors in its books 
of accounts from the date of commencement of the Corporate Insolvency Resolution 
Process (CIRP) with effect from 21.10.2021. 
 
Notes: - 
1. To reduce the higher financial/debt leverage, the Company signed a Compromise and 

Settlement Agreement dated 25th September 2018 with all the lenders. The summary 
status of the MOU signed by the Company and the lenders is as follows: 
 
The entire dues (Term Loan, Fund based Working Capital, Letter of Credit, and interest 
thereon) outstanding as on 28th February 2018 amounting to Rs.2,583.40 crores plus 

non-fund based facilities granted to the borrower amounting to Rs. 222.08 crores were 
to be settled by payment of cash component of Rs. 1,710 crores plus Rs. 222.08 crores. 
Till date, the total payment made to Lenders in terms of the aforesaid agreement is Rs. 
789.27 crores i.e Rs. 550.02 crores by appropriation from Lead Banker and Rs.17.17 
Crores by Sale of Pledged Equity Shares, for fund-based facilities and Rs.222.08 crores 
for non-fund based facilities. 

 
2. The last date of payment for the OTS amount was 25th November 2018, however, the 

Company was unable to make the payment due to reasons beyond its control. 
Subsequently, lenders have extended the timeline up to 31st December 2019, which also 
could not be met. 

 
3. Meanwhile, the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Kolkata Bench, vide its 

order dated 21st October 2021 has admitted the petition filed by one of the financial 
creditors of the Company for initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) 



 

 

under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC). Accordingly, Mr. Girish Siriram 
Juneja having registration No. IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00999/2017-18/11646 has been 
appointed as Resolution Professional. 

 
4. Under CIRP, the claims have been received from the Financial Creditors (FCs) of the 

Company pursuant to an invitation by the Resolution Professional. The summary of the 
claims received from financial creditors and admitted is as below: 

 

 

 No of 
Claims 
receive
d from 
FC 

Amount of Claim 
received (INR) 

No of FC’s 
claims 
admitted 

Amount of claim 
admitted (INR) 

No of 
claim 
under 
verificat
ion 

Amount of 
claim under 
verification 
(INR) 

 

17 33,35,09,04,780 

 

13 33,34,93,23,318 

 

- - 

 


	c2e91fa6fe966abc5e0466ffde76fccbeb400c79787030df9dc18587167034cb.pdf
	8317b1cb6db0063a0bf991fe6988733f6734befda55ff7936af234a95c0c35b1.pdf
	c2e91fa6fe966abc5e0466ffde76fccbeb400c79787030df9dc18587167034cb.pdf

		2025-02-13T10:57:47+0530
	ALOK TAPARIA




